contains detailed results for all causes, CVD, cancers, chronic respiratory, injuries and all
other conditions.

In the base case, total benefits associated with the output of the health and medical research
workforce’s output were estimated to be $33.8 billion, while costs were estimated to be
$10.5 billion.  The sensitivity analysis on workforce changes suggests a range of benefits
between $18.3 billion and $49.3 billion, while the range for costs were estimated to be $6.2
billion and $14.7 billion for the low and high workforce scenarios, respectively.  Overall, the
BCR estimated for the base case represents a mid-range of the low and high workforce
scenarios, with BCR increasing with increasing workforce.  The BCRs for each of the workforce
scenarios are shown graphically in Chart 4.6.

0.0%

0.1%

0.2%

0.3%

0.4%

0.5%

0.6%

0.7%

R
e

tu
rn

s
at

tr
ib

u
te

d
 t

o
 o

u
tp

u
t

20% decline in workforce Base case FTE workforce

Australia’s health and medical research workforce

35
Commercial-in-Confidence

Deloitte Access Economics

Table 4.2: Benefits, costs and BCR of workforce returns for each scenario, all causes, 2000-
2015

Scenario Benefits ($b) Costs
($b)

Net benefits
($b)

BCR

 Wellbeing Direct Indirect Comm. Total

-40% workforce 10.7 1.4 1.7 4.5 18.3 6.2 12.1 2.9

-20% workforce 15.5 2.1 2.5 6.0 26.1 8.3 17.7 3.1

-10% workforce 17.9 2.4 2.8 6.8 30.0 9.4 20.6 3.2

-5% workforce 19.1 2.6 3.0 7.2 31.9 9.9 22.0 3.2

Base case 20.3 2.7 3.2 7.5 33.8 10.5 23.4 3.2

+5% workforce 21.5 2.9 3.4 7.9 35.8 11.0 24.8 3.3

+10% workforce 22.7 3.1 3.6 8.3 37.7 11.5 26.2 3.3

+20% workforce 25.1 3.4 4.0 9.1 41.6 12.6 29.0 3.3

+40% workforce 29.9 4.0 4.7 10.6 49.3 14.7 34.6 3.4

Source: Deloitte Access Economics calculations. Comm. = commercialisation

Chart 4.6: BCR of workforce returns by scenario, all causes, 2000-2015

Source: Deloitte Access Economics calculations.

The benefits and costs of workforce returns in each workforce scenario are presented relative
to the base case in Table 4.3.  Costs were estimated to decrease or increase by up to $4.2
billion, while for benefits this was estimated to be $15.6 billion.

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

4.0

Australia’s health and medical research workforce

36
Commercial-in-Confidence

Deloitte Access Economics

Table 4.3: Benefits, costs and BCR of workforce returns relative to the base case, 2000-
2015, all causes

Scenario Benefits ($b) Costs ($b) Net benefits
($b)

 Wellbeing Direct Indirect Comm. Total

-40% workforce -9.7 -1.3 -1.5 -3.1 -15.6 -4.2 -11.3

-20% workforce -4.8 -0.7 -0.8 -1.5 -7.8 -2.1 -5.6

-10% workforce -2.4 -0.3 -0.4 -0.8 -3.9 -1.1 -2.8

-5% workforce -1.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.4 -1.9 -0.5 -1.4

Base case - - - - - - -

+5% workforce 1.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 1.9 0.5 1.4

+10% workforce 2.4 0.3 0.4 0.8 3.9 1.1 2.8

+20% workforce 4.8 0.6 0.8 1.5 7.7 2.1 5.6

+40% workforce 9.6 1.3 1.5 3.1 15.4 4.2 11.2

Source: Deloitte Access Economics calculations. Comm. = commercialisation.

Overall, the modelling results showed small variances in the BCR under each
workforce scenario.  The BCR ranged from 2.9 to 3.4 when considering -40%
workforce scenarios through to +40% workforce scenarios.  For the low
workforce scenario, the net benefits per FTE worker were estimated to be
around $221,000, while for the high workforce scenario, this was estimated to
be just under $272,000.  In the base case, the net benefits per FTE worker were
estimated to be around $257,000.

4.2.2 Attribution of health returns to R&D

[…]

shown in Chart 2.13.

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

Base case 3% investment scenario Static real funding scenario

Australia’s health and medical research workforce

46
Commercial-in-Confidence

Deloitte Access Economics

The benefits, costs and BCR of workforce returns for each scenario are shown in Table 5.3 for
all NHMRC funded research (all causes).  In the base case, total benefits associated with the
output of the health and medical research workforce’s output are estimated to be
$27.6 billion, while costs are estimated to be $10.3 billion.  The sensitivity analysis on
workforce changes suggests a range of benefits between $16.5 billion and $38.6 billion, while
the range for costs were estimated to be $6.1 billion and $14.5 billion for the low and high
workforce scenarios, respectively.  Overall, the BCR estimated for the base case represents a
mid-range of the low and high workforce scenarios, although there is minimal difference
between the scenarios.

Table 5.3: Benefits, costs and BCR of workforce returns for each scenario, all causes, 2015-
2026

Scenario Benefits ($b) Costs
($b)

Net benefits
($b)

BCR

 Wellbeing Direct Indirect Comm. Total

-40% workforce 8.9 1.2 1.4 5.1 16.5 6.1 10.4 2.70

-20% workforce 11.8 1.6 1.9 6.8 22.1 8.2 13.8 2.68

-10% workforce 13.2 1.8 2.1 7.7 24.8 9.3 15.6 2.67

-5% workforce 14.0 1.9 2.2 8.2 26.2 9.8 16.4 2.67

Base case 14.7 2.0 2.3 8.6 27.6 10.3 17.3 2.67

+5% workforce 15.4 2.1 2.4 9.0 29.0 10.9 18.1 2.67

+10% workforce 16.1 2.2 2.6 9.5 30.4 11.4 19.0 2.66

+20% workforce 17.6 2.4 2.8 10.3 33.1 12.5 20.7 2.66

+40% workforce 20.5 2.8 3.3 12.1 38.6 14.6 24.0 2.65

Source: Deloitte Access Economics calculations. Comm. = commercialisation

The benefits and costs of workforce returns in each workforce scenario are presented relative
to the base case in Table 5.4.  Costs were estimated to decrease or increase by up to
$4.2 billion, while for benefits this was estimated to be $11.0 billion.

Table 5.4: Benefits, costs and BCR of workforce returns relative to the base case, 2015-
2026, all causes

Scenario Benefits ($b) Costs ($b) Net benefits
($b)

 Wellbeing Direct Indirect Comm. Total

-40% workforce -5.8 -0.8 -0.9 -3.5 -11.1 -4.2 -6.8

-20% workforce -2.9 -0.4 -0.5 -1.8 -5.5 -2.1 -3.4

-10% workforce -1.5 -0.2 -0.2 -0.9 -2.8 -1.1 -1.7

-5% workforce -0.7 -0.1 -0.1 -0.4 -1.4 -0.5 -0.9

Base case - - - - - - -

+5% workforce 0.7 0.1 0.1 0.4 1.4 0.5 0.9

+10% workforce 1.5 0.2 0.2 0.9 2.8 1.1 1.7

+20% workforce 2.9 0.4 0.5 1.8 5.5 2.1 3.4

+40% workforce 5.8 0.8 0.9 3.5 11.0 4.2 6.8

Source: Deloitte Access Economics calculations. Comm. = commercialisation.

Australia’s health and medical research workforce

47
Commercial-in-Confidence

Deloitte Access Economics

Overall, the modelling results showed small variances in the BCR under each
workforce scenario.  For the low workforce scenario, the net benefits per FTE
worker are estimated to be around $172,500, while for the high workforce
scenario, this is estimated to be around $170,500.  In the base case, the net
benefits per FTE worker are estimated to be around $171,500.

5.2.3 Attribution of health returns to R&D